

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Jul 08, 2015, 3:04 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

No. 91779-5

CRF

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

(Court of Appeals No. 72016-3-I)

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

SANDRA SHELLEY JACKSON,

Petitioner/Plaintiff,

v.

QUALITY LOAN SERVICE CORP. OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Respondents/Defendants.

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
Attorneys for JPMorgan Chase  
Bank, N.A., Mortgage Electronic  
Registration Systems, Inc., and U.S.  
Bank National Association  
Fred Burnside, WSBA No. 32491  
Zana Bugaighis, WSBA No. 43614

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200  
Seattle, Washington 98101-3045  
206-622-3150 (phone)  
206-757-7700 (fax)

 ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY OF ANSWERING PARTIES .....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF GROUNDS FOR DENYING REVIEW .....	1
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED IF REVIEW IS GRANTED .....	2
IV.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....	2
	A. Factual Background .....	2
	B. Procedural Background.....	6
V.	ARGUMENT .....	7
	A. This Court Does Not Need to Review the Court of Appeals’ Treatment of Public Records and Documents Relied On In Complaints Because There is No Controversy About Their Use.....	8
	1. There is No Conflict Between the Court of Appeals Decision in This Case and Other Appellate Decisions.....	8
	2. Jackson’s Argument That the Superior Court Improperly Relied on “Hearsay” Was Not Raised on Appeal And is Waived.....	10
	B. Jackson Cannot Assert on Appeal the Trustee Acted in Bad Faith Because She Has No Claims Under the DTA and Waived Her Right to Appeal Her CPA Claims. ....	11
	C. Jackson’s Constitutional Challenge Fails Procedurally and Lacks Merit.....	12
	1. Jackson’s DTA Claim Fails Procedurally.....	12
	2. The DTA Does Not Violate the Washington State Constitution.....	12
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Albice v. Premier Mortg. Serv. of Wash.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 560 (2012) .....	16
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp. Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 86 (2012) .....	4
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp. Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6193887 (Wash. Super. 2013) .....	4
<i>Berge v. Gorton</i> , 88 Wn.2d 756 (1977) .....	9
<i>Brummett v. Washington’s Lottery</i> , 171 Wn. App. 664 (2012) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Camp Fin., LLC v. Brazington</i> , 133 Wn. App. 156 (2006) .....	12
<i>Felton v. Citizens Fed. S&amp;L of Seattle</i> , 101 Wn.2d 416 (1984) .....	14, 15
<i>Galyean v. Nw. Tr. Servs. Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3360241 (W.D. Wash. 2014) .....	12
<i>Jackson v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 347 P.3d 487 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennebec, Inc. v. Bank of the W.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 718 (1977) .....	14, 15
<i>Klem v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771 (2013) .....	13
<i>Knecht v. Fid. Nat. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 4057148 (W.D. Wash. 2014) .....	12

<i>Merry v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 32474-5-III, 2015 WL 3532992 (2015) .....	8, 9
<i>Moore v. Perrot</i> , 2 Wash. 1 (1891).....	17, 18
<i>Oltman v. Holland Am. Line USA, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn.2d 236 (2008) .....	4
<i>Robertson v. GMAC Mortg. LLC</i> , 2014 WL 2207505 (W.D. Wash. 2014).....	12
<i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 709 (2008) .....	9
<i>Schroeder v. Excelsior Management Group Inc.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 94 (2013) .....	14
<i>State v. Posey</i> , 174 Wn.2d 131 (2012) .....	18
<i>State v. Shale</i> , 182 Wn.2d 882 (2015) .....	10
<i>Trujillo v. Northwest Trustee Services, Inc.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 484 (2014) .....	10
<i>Trujillo v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 1020 (2015) .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 11.42.010 .....	15
RCW 16.52.220 .....	15
RCW 18.104.093 .....	15
RCW 19.225.040 .....	15
RCW 25.05.025 .....	15
RCW 29A.08.510.....	15

RCW 59.12 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17
RCW 61.16.030 .....	16
RCW 61.23.040(6).....	6
RCW 61.24, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 62A.2-204 .....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Const. Article II, § 1 .....	15
Const. Article IV, § 6.....	15, 18
CR 12(b)(6).....	1, 8, 9
CR 56 .....	9
ER 201(b)(2) .....	9
RAP 2.5(a) .....	10
RAP 13.4(b).....	7, 8
RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....	2
RAP 13.4(b)(2) .....	2
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	2
